

63790-8

63790-8

NO. 63790-8-I, consolidated with 63792-4-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

CORNISH COLLEGE OF THE ARTS, a Washington public benefit  
corporation,

Respondent,

v.

1000 VIRGINIA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; a Washington limited  
partnership; DONN ETHERINGTON, JR., an individual,

Appellants,

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT DONN ETHERINGTON, JR.

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 APR 19 AM 11:09

WIGGINS & MASTERS, P.L.L.C.  
Charles K. Wiggins, WSBA 6948  
241 Madison Ave. North  
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110  
(206) 780-5033

Attorneys for Appellant Donn Etherington, Jr.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF REPLY ..... 1

REPLY TO CORNISH’S INTRODUCTION..... 1

REPLY TO ARGUMENT ..... 2

A.     Cornish cannot ask this Court to hold Etherington personally liable for an attorney fee award against Virginia Limited because the trial court refused to pierce the veil of the limited partnership and Cornish never appealed from that ruling..... 2

B.     The trial court erred in awarding judgment against Etherington for all fees and costs incurred by Cornish in pursuing Cornish’s claims against Virginia Limited, claims which were dismissed against Etherington..... 7

      1.     Cornish did not substantially prevail, where Etherington successfully defended against all of Cornish’s claims except wrongful eviction, the result of which is that he is liable on only 2.8% of the total judgment. .... 7

      2.     The trial court erred in concluding that the attorney fee clause compels the conclusion that Cornish was the sole substantially prevailing party..... 11

      3.     Etherington was only held liable for wrongful eviction and cannot be held liable for attorney fees and costs incurred by Cornish before Cornish even pled wrongful eviction, or for fees incurred by Cornish in defending against Virginia Limited’s bankruptcy..... 12

      4.     The proportionality rule governs attorney fees where, as here, there are multiple distinct and severable claims, such that using the substantially prevailing party rule is unworkable and unjust. .... 13

5.	The Court should reverse the fee award and remand for recalculation of attorney fees under the <i>Marassi</i> proportionality rule.....	20
C.	Etherington again adopts the arguments of Virginia Limited regarding wrongful eviction. ....	21
D.	The Court should not rely on any finding of fact unsupported by substantial evidence.....	22
E.	Etherington is entitled to recover attorney fees incurred in this appeal.....	22
CONCLUSION .....		22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<b><i>Marassi v. Lau,</i></b> 71 Wn. App. 912, 917, 859 P.2d 605 (1993).....	passim
<b><i>Meisel v. M &amp; N Modern Hydraulic Press Co.,</i></b> 97 Wn.2d 403, 411, 645 P.2d 689 (1982) .....	6
<b><i>Morgan v. Burks,</i></b> 93 Wn.2d 580 at 582 611 P.2d 751 (1980) .....	6
<b><i>Noble v. Safe Harbor Family Preservation Trust,</i></b> 167 Wn.2d 11, 17, 216 P.3d 1007 (2009) .....	21
<b><i>Riss v. Angel,</i></b> 131 Wn.2d 612, 633-34, 934 P.2d 669 (1997) .....	8, 9
<b><i>Silverdale Hotel Assocs. v. Lomas &amp; Nettleton Co.,</i></b> 36 Wn. App. 762, 677 P.2d 773 (1984).....	18
<b><i>Transpac Dev. Inc. v. Oh,</i></b> 132 Wn. App. 212, 217, 130 P.3d 892 (2006).....	16
<b><i>Wachovia SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft,</i></b> 165 Wn.2d 481, 200 P.3d 683 (2009) .....	14
<b>STATUTES</b>	
RCW 25.15.060 .....	3
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed.) 2009.....	17

**Webster's Third New International Dictionary** p. 2080  
(1993)..... 17
